
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 June 2017

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Sam Pritchard

Cllr Simon Thornton
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Ross Welland
Cllr Liz Wheatley

Substitutes
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Nabeel Nasir

Cllr John Williamson
Cllr Jerry Hyman

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

Waverley Corporate Plan 2016-2019

Priority 1: Customer Service
We will strive to deliver excellent , accessible services which meet the 

needs of our residents.

Priority 2: Community Wellbeing
We will support the wellbeing and vitality of our communities.

Priority 3: Environment
We will strive to protect and enhance the environment of Waverley.

Priority 4: Value for Money
We will continue to provide excellent value for money that reflects the 

needs of our residents.

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Andy MacLeod as Chairman of the 
Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Council Year 
2017/18.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Liz Wheatley as Vice-Chairman of the 
Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Council Year 
2017/18.

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

6.  COMMITTEE AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITIES AND SERVICE CONTEXT  

To receive a presentation on the Service Areas falling within the remit of the 
Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

7.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 22)

The Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, along with the 
O&S Co-ordinating Board is responsible for managing the Committee’s work 
programme.

The work programme (attached) includes items agreed at the O&S Co-
ordinating Board and takes account of items identified on the latest Executive 
Forward Programme (Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision.

Members are invited to identify any additional topics that the Committee may 
wish to add to its work programme.



Recommendation

Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including 
suggestions for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to 
add to its work programme.

8.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 23 - 30)

To receive a presentation from Inspector Mark Bridges on the Community 
Engagement Plan.

9.  SAFEGUARDING POLICY  (Pages 31 - 88)

The Council currently has two Safeguarding Polices adopted in late 2014, one 
for children and one for vulnerable adults. In line with Safeguarding guidelines 
set out by the statutory authority in this instance Surrey County Council, It is 
now recommended that these two documents are merged.  The new policy 
seeks to do this and be consistent with other policies adopted across the other 
Districts & Boroughs in Surrey.  

This report seeks to summarise the responsibilities of the Council and bring 
forward for adoption the new combined Policy for Safeguarding.

In addition to merging the two previous strategies the new Policy seeks to 
update the current procedures to reflect current best practice, clarify the 
reporting process, highlight the differing forms of abuse and the indicators as 
well as summarising other related policies and strategies.

Recommendation

That the Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommend adoption of this important strategy to the Executive and 
Council.

10.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 89 - 102)

The first part of this report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance in 
the fourth quarter of 2016/17 for services that fall within the remit of Community 
Wellbeing O&S. Annexe 1 to the report details performance against key 
indicators. Annexe 2 gives outturn performance on the Service Plan objectives 
for 2016/17.

The second part of this report serves as a discussion item and asks the 
Committee to consider their future requirements on performance monitoring.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee: 



1. Considers the performance figures for Quarter 4 as set out in 
Annexe 1, and agrees any observations or recommendations about 
the performance and progress towards target it wishes to make to 
the Executive.

2. Considers how performance monitoring should be achieved in 
2017/18 and agrees a way forward.

11.  LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW 
REPORT  

To receive the final report of the Leisure Centre Contract Management Review 
Sub-Committee (to follow). 

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).

Officer contacts:
Alex Sarge
[...]
to ensure all children grow up 
with the provision of safe and 
effective care.

Community 
Wellbeing

Cllr Kevin 
Deanus Damian Roberts

3. Leisure Centre 
contract 
management 
scrutiny review 
report

For scrutiny members to consider 
and endorse the draft 
recommendations in the scrutiny 
review report.

Value for Money Cllr Jenny Else Damian Roberts

4. Performance 
management report 

For members to debate which 
performance information would be 
useful for scrutiny and how future 
performance reports should be 

Customer Service 
& Value for Money

Cllr Julia Potts Paul Wenham

P
age 8



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Section B

Forward programme 2017-18

presented.

Subject
(alphabetical order) Purpose for Scrutiny Date for O&S 

consideration
Date of Executive 

decision (if 
applicable)

Priority (high / 
low)

Community 
Engagement plan – 
policing 

To consider the draft police 
Community Engagement plan in 
the context of the policy before it 
is made final and scrutinise 
issues such as
- Proposals for levels of 

policing and police presence
- who the police should 

engage with to deliver better 
outcomes for local people

- to understand our 
neighborhood priorities

- how citizens and 
communities can participate 
in policing

- Identify and recommend 
solutions to local problems 

27th June 2017

Community meals To assess the sustainability of Low

P
age 9



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

service providing an in-house service to 
deliver the community meals 
service 2017/18; and to monitor 
the quality of provision.

12th Sept 2017?

Community Safety 
Partnership

To evaluate the effectiveness of 
the partnership and to consider 
the key issues;

To scrutinise the structural 
changes of the partnership and 
the implications and impact on 
Waverley; 

As part of to consider the 
Community engagement plan on 
27th June 2017.

January 2018 Low

Culture & well-being To consider the programmes on 
offer to better connect and 
enhance the well-being of the 
elderly by working with voluntary 
organisations.

Health and wellbeing 
strategy

To examine and identify areas 
where overview and scrutiny 
can add value to tackling some 
of the issues set out in the 
strategy – in particular:
- inadequate housing for 

elderly;
- poor housing conditions that 

contribute to poor health 
conditions;

- how the environmental 
geography of the borough 

High

P
age 10



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

impacts unequally on groups 
of society and how this puts 
pressure on local health and 
social care services and; 

- to understand and scrutinise 
plans to tackle poor mental 
health in areas that have a 
higher than average 
incidence and risk of mental 
health issues such as 
Cranleigh, Godalming 
Central & Ockford Ridge, 
Farnham Moor Park and the 
Chantry’s, Farnham.

To look at how the issues raised 
for Waverley in the Joint 
Strategic needs Assessment link 
with Waverley’s Health and 
Well-being strategy.

Help for disabled and 
vulnerable adults

To explore the new local 
arrangements being made by 
Social Care Services including 
the MASH to support the needs 
of local vulnerable people. 

High

Hospital transport 
provision

To explore whether there is 
scope to provide a sustainable 
community hospital transport 
scheme.

Low

Joint health scrutiny To explore whether there is 
scope to arrange joint health 
scrutiny with Surrey County 

?

P
age 11



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Council on matters that affect 
the delivery of health services in 
Waverley.

Leisure Centre 
contract 
management 
scrutiny review 
report

For scrutiny members to 
consider and endorse the draft 
recommendations in the scrutiny 
review report.

27th June 2017

Life expectancy 
disparity

To investigate how the 
dependencies of relative 
deprivation cause disparity in life 
expectancy (e.g. smoking, 
alcohol consumption etc.); and 
to explore what 
[...]
.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Sefton, Melanie 3823 | SURREY POLICE

Waverley Community Engagement Plan

Neighbourhood Policing is built on the foundations of good working relationships between the Police 
and community and the ability to provide residents with the opportunity to take part in local problem 
solving. 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a legal requirement for Chief Constables 
to engage with their local community. This means that police officers in each neighbourhood are 
required to engage with local people, businesses and stakeholders. This in turn enables residents to 
hold the police to account for local matters relating to the policing of their Borough.

Evidence from the College of Policing has shown that effective community engagement, targeted foot 
patrols and collaborative problem solving can significantly increase public confidence in police activity.

This plan has been written with consideration given to The Policing Vision 2025 document by The APCC 
and NPCC, the College of Policing, recent HMIC Inspection and local Borough community knowledge 
and its demands.

Waverley has a population of approximately 122,850 and consists of a 133 square miles of land of 
which a significant amount is rural countryside. It has 21 Parishes with 4 main towns including 
Farnham, Godalming, Haslemere and Cranleigh.

Borough Engagement Plans aim to empower and engage local people and acknowledges the 
importance of communication with those most likely to be affected by services, policies and decisions. 
An example of this may be volunteer organisations, parish councillors, residents associations, 
businesses, Neighbourhood Watch and residents within the Borough. Often some of these people and 
organisations are hard to reach groups and consideration needs to be given in how we engage with 
them. It is also acknowledged that often, hard to reach groups may feel excluded from engagement 
due to personal circumstanc
[...]
 a clear policing purpose. Emphasis 
on prevention and key message delivery.  CSE, Cybercrime, online safety 

Partner Agencies Improved use of SafetyNet within key partners, information sharing 
protocol and attendance at JAG/CIAG/JET

Hard to reach 
groups/Diversity

Regular - To identify hard to reach group and engage 

The format should be simple and a two way process.  The layout of the messages should read as 
follows:

Page 26



Sefton, Melanie 3823 | SURREY POLICE

What – What has happened?  What is it you want to tell the public?                

What – What are Police doing to tackle the issue?

How can you help? - Set out what we would like the public to do to help i.e. be vigilant, follow 
crime prevention advice, pass the advice and information on to residents, report suspicious 
vehicles, call 101/999 at the time of any crimes/incidents/suspicious activity etc. 
Clear Policing Purpose - defined

Our aim will be to engage with the public in order to:

Prevent and detect crime and pursue offenders
Provide support to all victims and repeat victims of crime and anti-social behaviour
Provide support for the elderly or vulnerable in order to help them feel safer and more secure
Provide support and information where there are high crime trends in specific areas
Engage with the community in the hope that they will support us and share information and 
intelligence so that we can reduce crime and disorder.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Clear policing purpose 

Our aim will be to engage with the public in order to

Prevent and detect crime and pursue offenders

Provide support to all victims and repeat victims of crime and anti-social 
behaviour

Provide support for the elderly or vulnerable in order to help them feel safer 
and more secure

Provide support and information where there are high crime trends in specific 
areas

Engage with the community in the hope that they will support us and share 
information and intelligence so that we can reduce crime and disorder.

Engage in an effort to build greater confidence and security in 
local Communities.

To carry out this plan, we need to communicate with the community in 
general, with individuals who are willing to represent the views of their 
community and willing to support the police in their day to day tasks. 

We will ensure your local officer is available to listen to your views and provide 
advice. And together we can build safer communities for all the people of 
Waverley Borough. 

Inspector 829 Mark Bridge

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JUNE  2017

Title:
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

QUARTER 4, 2016/17 
(JANUARY – MARCH  2017)

[Portfolio Holders: Cllr Jenny Else,
Cllr Kevin Deanus]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:
The first part of this report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance in the fourth 
quarter of 2016/17 for services that fall within the remit of Community Wellbeing O&S. 
Annexe 1 to the report details performance against key indicators. Annexe 2 gives outturn 
performance on the Service Plan objectives for 2016/17.

The second part of this report serves as a discussion item and asks the Committee to 
consider their future requirements on performance monitoring.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
Waverley’s Performance Management Framework and the active management of 
performance information help to ensure that Waverley delivers its Corporate Priorities.

Equality and Diversity Implications:
There are no direct equality and diversity implications in this report. Equality impact 
assessments are carried out when necessary across the Council to ensure service 
delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010. 

Resource/Value for Money implications:
There are no resource implications in this report.  Active revie

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  1
27.06.17

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  27 JUNE 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Ross Welland
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)

Apologies 
Cllr Sam Pritchard and Cllr Simon Thornton

Also Present
Councillor Jerry Hyman (Farnham Residents)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Andy Macleod was confirmed as Chairman of the Community Wellbeing 
Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

Councillor Liz Wheatley was confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the Community 
Wellbeing Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Thornton and Sam Prichard. 
Councillors Patricia Ellis and Nabeel Nasir attended as substitutes. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

5. COMMITTEE AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITIES AND SERVICE CONTEXT (Agenda 
item 6.)  

The Committee received a presentation from Damian Roberts, the Strategic 
Director for front Line Services, and Kelvin Mills, the Head of Communities and 
Major Projects, on the service areas falling within the remit of the Committee. 

The Committee noted the Community Services Team structure and was advised 
that the  team covered Community Partnerships including overseeing the service 
level agreements with a number of  key partners including Citizens’ Advice 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  2
27.06.17

Waverley, Farnham Maltings and the day centres in the borough.  It also 
encompassed Economic Development working successfully with Enterprise First 
and the four chambers of commerce to support local business, and Community 
Safety delivering the key priorities of the Safer Waverley Partnership and working 
with the Joint Enforcement Team.  The team was also instrumental in the current 
refurbishment and extension of the Farnham Memorial Hall and the transfer of the 
Community Meals Service.

The Committee noted that the Arts and Cultural Services team worked with partners 
to support the development and commissioning of arts and cultural projects to meet 
the needs of communities.  They attracted external funding to deliver a wide range 
of community arts projects and directly delivered services from Godalming Museum, 
the Borough Hall and Farnham Memorial Hall (currently closed for refurbishment).  
The Farnham Museum was run for Waverley under a Service Level Agreement with 
Farnham Maltings

The Careline team looked after the careline emergency call systems and telecare 
for nearly 1900 clients – telecare was additional monitoring equipment linked either 
to a careline or a hand-held pager which included smoke detectors, bed and chair 
sensors and pill dispensers – which helped enable residents to live independently in 
their own home. The service operated 24/7, 365 days of the year.Waverley Training 
Services  were a not for profit arm of Waverley offering training and apprenticeships 
in a range of subjects including business admin, customer service, management, IT 
and Social Digital Media.  They worked with students in their workplace as well as 
in a classroom setting at their centre in Farnham.  

The Leisure Services team managed the contract for Waverley’s five leisure 
centres.  They worked to develop access to leisure in the borough through 
participatory events such as Waverley’s team in the Surrey Youth Games, Sport 
Relief Mile, annual skate events and through partnership working with local sports 
councils and schools.  They were also responsible for promoting an active lifestyle 
through the development of health and wellbeing activities. The Greenspaces team 
covered the management of Waverley’s Parks and Countryside.  They had 
achieved Green Flag status for 4 sites in the borough and were working with the 
National Trust to develop a visitor centre at Frensham Great Pond.  They also 
looked after the play areas and skate parks, trees on Waverley owned land and 
managed the contract for grounds maintenance across the borough.

The Committee noted that the key aims of the Team, noted in the service plan 
2017/18 were: 

 To successfully complete the Memorial Hall refurbishment creating:
o a new multi-use community facility for Farnham;
o a new home for the Gostrey Centre; and 
o a new home for Waverley Training Services.

 To increase Waverley Training Services provision to offer increased 
apprenticeship opportunities and help young adults into employment or further 
education.

 Increased use of Waverley’s Careline service to help more vulnerable adults in 
our community.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  3
27.06.17

3

 Maximise the usage and offering provided by our Leisure Centres ensuring that 
residents are happy with the service and facilities offered by Waverley.

 Regeneration of East Street area of Farnham through delivery of the Brightwells 
Scheme.

The Committee thanked the officers for a highly informative presentation about their 
service area. 

6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee received its work programme for 2017/18. The Work programme 
included items agreed at the O&S Co-ordinating Board and took account of items 
identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme as due to come forward for 
decision. Members were invited to identify any additional topics that the Committee 
might have wanted to add to its work programme. 

Councillor Andy Macleod advised the Committee that himself and the Vice Chair 
have had a series of meetings with Karen Simmonds, the Public health lead at 
Surrey County Council for the Waverley area, about the wider health environment 
and how the Community Wellbeing committee could work to improve both the 
health and mental health of residents in our Borough.

Among conversation they also had talked about potential in-depth scrutiny review 
topics and now would like to propose a scrutiny review on reducing ‘health 
inequalities in the Borough’.

The Committee was advised that a starting point for this review was information 
from Public Health England for the Waverley District in the Health Profile 2016. It 
stated that Life expectancy in the Borough was 7.4 years lower for men and 11.8 
years lower for women in the most deprived areas compared with the least deprived 
areas.

These statistics were surprising and, therefore they would like to propose an in-
depth scrutiny review on the factors affecting health inequalities in the borough and 
explore the following areas:

1) How the wider determents of health such as housing, employment, cost of 
living, environment, which includes social isolation, transport infrastructure & 
social capital, and career development & opportunity,  contributed and 
affected the health and mental health of residents and overall life 
expectancy. 

2) The second area related to how our lifestyles and health behaviours affect 
life expectancy , such as smoking and drinking

3) And thirdly looking into how accessible health and mental health care is for 
our residents.

The scope would be prepared by Alex Sargeson, the Scrutiny Policy Officer, and 
would be circulated to members for comment and approval. Members were in full 
support of the proposal and a task group would be established to take this further. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  4
27.06.17

Councillors Andy Macleod, Patricia Ellis, Nabeel Nasir and Liz Wheatly all agreed to 
be part of the group.   

7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received a presentation from Inspector Mark Bridges on the 
Community Engagement Plan. He outlined that their aim was to be able to engage 
with the public in order to prevent and detect crime and pursue offenders. They 
wanted to provide support to all victims of anti-social behaviour and support the 
elderly and vulnerable in order to help them feel safe and secure. The Force wanted 
to engage with the community in the hope that they would support them and share 
information and intelligence and also in an effort to build greater confidence and 
security in local communities. Inspector Bridges advised the Committee that to carry 
out the engagement plan they needed to communicate with Councillors and a 
number of people in the community in order for it to be effective.

The presentation provided the Committee with an outline of performance of the 
Waverley Safer Neighbourhood Team and operations and campaigns recently 
carried out as well as looking forward to future ones. The presentation is attached at 
Annexe 1 to these minutes. 

In relation to performance the Committee noted that although there was an 8% 
increase in offences recorded in Waverley over the previous financial year the 
number of positive outcome rates decreased by 4.1% points to 13.4%. This 
compares with a Forcewide increase of 8.1% over the previous financial year and a 
decrease in positive outcome rates of 4.8%. Nationally (March 2017) – At Force 
level, Surrey were 8th lowest at 53.7 crimes per thousand population and also 1st 
within its most similar forces. Members were pleased that the number of incidents of 
violent crime had decreased by 12.6% over the last year , nationally Surrey was 
rated 2nd lowest at 5.3 crimes per thousand population and also 2nd within its most 
similar forces. The Committee was disappointed to note that the number of 
incidences of domestic burglary had increased by 40.6% (71 offences) but was 
pleased that the levels of vehicle crime, sexual offences and antisocial behaviour 
had all decreased. 

The Committee was advised that the Community Engagement Plan was in place so 
the police engaged where there was a “clear policing purpose” and to meet the 
needs of the community. This plan had been written with consideration given to The 
Policing Vision 2025 document by The APCC and NPCC, the College of Policing, 
recent HMIC Inspection and local Borough community knowledge and its demands. 
Engagement Plans aimed to empower and engage local people and acknowledged 
the importance of communication with those most likely to be affected by services, 
policies and decisions. Inspector Bridge advised that the Force used to do a lot of 
communication through fetes and schools and then, because of resources, had to 
reduce this. They ideally wanted to find a position in between this and “in the know” 
was a key to their success and any encouragement from Councillors and the public 
to enrol would be good so that there could be two way communication. The 
Committee was encouraged to sign up to the site (www.intheknow.community) and 
it was suggested that a workshop could be arranged for discussion/action group to 
look further into any ideas of how to improve engagement. 

http://www.intheknow.community/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  5
27.06.17

5

The Committee thanked Inspector Mark Bridges for his presentation and looked 
forward to hear more at a future meeting. 

8. SAFEGUARDING POLICY (Agenda item 9.)  

This item was withdrawn from the agenda as there was some inaccuracies in the 
report and it needed updating. 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda item 10.)  

The Committee received the quarter 4 performance management report 2016/17. 
The report outlined an analysis of the Council’s performance for services that fell 
within the remit of Community Wellbeing. The Annexes detailed performance 
against key indicators and provided the outturn performance on the Service Plan 
objectives for 2016/17.

The Committee considered the indicators and noted performance for Leisure 
Centres was particularly good but commented that when does outturn become too 
good?. They might need to consider a different indicator in future to more accurately 
reflect performance. There were no further comments on the indicators but the 
Committee felt that it only needed to receive indicators on an exception basis, and 
there were differing views as to whether the trend analysis should be presented 
quarterly or annually; overall more members expressed a preference to retain the 
quarterly trend analysis. It was also suggested that the other indicators (non-
exception) could be circulated to Members for information outside of the committee 
environment.

10. LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 
(Agenda item 11.)  

The Committee received a presentation from Councillors Richard Seabourne and 
Wyatt Ramsdale on a summary of the scrutiny work that was undertaken by the 
Leisure Centre Contract Management Sub-Committee which had been established 
in November. The presentation picked out some of the key points of the activities 
carried out between December and early June by the Sub-Committee the detailed 
report and the recommendations for consideration were detailed in the agenda. 

The Committee was advised that the Management contract was signed with DC 
Leisure in 2007 for a period of 15years. DC Leisure was then acquired by Places for 
People (PfP) in 2012. In return for managing Waverley’s 5 leisure centres PfP paid 
Waverley a management fee and had entered into a profit sharing arrangement with 
Waverley. The review was undertaken because the contract was longstanding, the 
Council’s Leisure Centres would continue to need capital investment and the 
perceived success of Waverley’s contract with PfP made it probable that important 
lessons could be applied to other major Council contracts. 

The Committee was advised that the review had found that there was a healthy 
collaborative relationship Waverley v PfP There was signs of continuous 
improvement. Attendance had increased and there was no potential cost savings 
identified. The Sub-Committee had asked the question about whether not in a time 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  6
27.06.17

of financial shortage they should be maximising financial gain in order to protect 
other services. 

The Councillors outlined potential opportunities for improvement. The Sub-
Committee had found difficulty in identifying the commercial and wellbeing 
expectations to which PfP was expected to perform. Consequently it was 
recommended as a matter of urgency that the Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing 
and Culture and the Head of Communities and Special Projects developed a clear 
policy setting out the Council’s priorities for leisure centres in Waverley. Further, the 
Sub-Committee found it difficult to readily access summary management 
accounting information to show if the Leisure Centres were delivering a surplus to 
Waverley’s residents or if they required subsidy. Consequently, it was 
recommended that continuous assessment of financial value for money was carried 
out by comparing revenue generated for Waverley by PfP with Waverley’s internal 
operating costs. A specific budget monitoring template for leisure centres should 
also be created to improve financial and commercial management and analysis.  

Other recommendations were as follows: 

 Waverley’s Finance team should start collecting good practice procedures by 
management accountants and, in particular, the specific procedures used by 
the current management accountant for Leisure, in order to provide quality 
information for a hand-over and back-up if the post holder was not available. 
In time best practice should be captured in a financial management manual.

 Waverley should include risk thresholds in monthly accounts for the 
Borough’s leisure centres and these should be frequently reviewed. 

 To understand the performance of the Council’s leisure centres better it was 
recommended that the Council established a performance sharing network 
with similar neighbouring authorities to share key delivery metrics to help 
drive financial and service improvement.

The Sub-Committee noted further recommendations for other waverley services 
which included:

 The contract arrangements between the Council and Places for People (PfP) 
should be highlighted as a success and used as an example of good practice 
for other services in the Council that deliver large scale functions through 
contractors, specifically   
o highlighting the importance of the in-house experience / skills of the 

contract management team in delivering a service through a contract;
o noting the promotion of a partnership ethos with the contractor based 

on a shared commitment to excellence and effective risk allocation;
o noting the promotion of openness and trust and a shared and 

collaborative way to problem solving; and
o noting that both client and contractor structured the contract to 

promote innovation, flexibility and adaptation where necessary. 

 Service teams should investigate and implement the use of industry leading 
management tools, similar to Quest, across third party contracts.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  7
27.06.17

7

 
The Committee thanked the Sub-Committee for its hard work in putting together a 
detailed review and endorsed the recommendations in the report being taken 
forward to the Executive for it to consider.

RESOLVED that the report be endorsed and the recommendations contained there 
in.  
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.11 pm

Chairman


